



**NOTING** the Response to the Application filed by Counsel for the First Accused, Issa Hassan Sesay, on the 2nd of May, 2005;

**MINDFUL** of the *Order for Compliance of Prosecution with Rule 94bis* of the 9th of March, 2005 (“Order”), requiring the Prosecution to disclose to the Defence any expert reports it will seek to rely on at trial before 5.00pm on the 4th of May, 2005;

**CONSIDERING** that the Prosecution in the Application seeks an extension of time to comply with the Order in so far as it applies to the expert report of Witness TF1-301 until 5.00pm on the 5th of May, 2005 or, in the alternative, as soon as the report is received;

**CONSIDERING** that the Prosecution submits that the said expert report has been completed and was dispatched via worldwide express courier to the Special Court on the 28th of April, 2005 and its delivery is expected for the 5th of May, 2005;

**CONSIDERING** that the Prosecution further submits that it will comply with the Order in respect of all other expert reports it intends to rely on;

**FINDING THEREFORE** that in the present situation, it is in the interest of justice to grant an extension of time for the delivery of the expert report of Witness TF1-301;

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Special Court;

**GRANTS** the Application, and consequentially,

**ORDERS** that the Prosecution shall disclose to the Defence the expert report of Witness TF1-301 by no later than close of business on Friday, the 6th of May, 2005.

Done in Freetown this 2nd day of May, 2005

Hon. Justice Pierre Boutet    Hon. Justice Benjamin Mutanga    Hon. Justice Bankole Thompson  
Itoe  
Presiding Judge  
Trial Chamber I

[Seal of the Special Court for Sierra Leone]