

**SPECIAL COURT FOR SIERRA LEONE**  
**JOMO KENYATTA ROAD • FREETOWN • SIERRA LEONE**  
**PHONE: +1 212 963 9915 Extension: 178 7000 or +39 0831 257000 or +232 22 295995**  
**FAX: Extension: 178 7001 or +39 0831 257001 Extension: 174 6996 or +232 22 295996**

**TRIAL CHAMBER I**

**Before:** Hon. Justice Benjamin Mutanga Itoe, Presiding Judge  
Hon. Justice Bankole Thompson  
Hon. Justice Pierre Boutet

**Registrar:** Herman von Hebel

**Date:** 24th January 2008

**PROSECUTOR**

**Against**

**ISSA HASSAN SESAY**  
**MORRIS KALLON**  
**AUGUSTINE GBAO**  
(Case No. SCSL-04-15-T)

**Public Document**

**ORDER FOR DISCLOSURE TO THE TRIAL CHAMBER OF MATERIALS THE  
DEFENCE INTENDS TO RELY ON DURING EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES**

**Office of the Prosecutor:**

Peter Harrison  
Reginald Fynn

**Defence Counsel for Issa Hassan Sesay:**

Wayne Jordash  
Sareta Ashraph

**Defence Counsel for Morris Kallon:**

Shekou Touray  
Charles Taku  
Kennedy Ogeto

**Court Appointed Counsel for Augustine**

**Gbao:**

John Cammegh  
Prudence Acirokop  
Scott Martin

**TRIAL CHAMBER I** (“Trial Chamber I”) of the Special Court for Sierra Leone (“Special Court”) composed of Hon. Justice Benjamin Mutanga Itoe, Presiding Judge, Hon. Justice Pierre Boutet and Hon. Justice Bankole Thompson;

**CONSIDERING** the provisions of and **PURSUANT** to Article 17 of the Statute of the Special Court for Sierra Leone (“Statute”) and of Rules 54, 66, 67 and 70 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”);

**NOTING** that the Defence during examination or cross-examining Defence witnesses, refer to the evidence led by Prosecution witnesses during the Prosecution case, and in so doing, they do not readily avail the Trial Chamber or its Legal Officers and/or other parties such statements relied up on;

**MINDFUL** that to ensure an orderly process and for the expeditiousness of the trials it is in the interest of justice that Defence Counsel before they proceed with their examination of a particular witness make available materials they intend to rely on or cross-examine on to the Trial Chamber through their Legal Officers and to the other parties;

**FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,**

**THE TRIAL CHAMBER, ORDERS and INSTRUCTS** all Defence Counsel to take all the necessary measures to give effect to this Decision of the Trial Chamber by ensuring that they disclose all the materials, document, exhibits or statements they intend to rely on in their examination-in-chief or cross-examination of witnesses so that the trial could proceed in an orderly manner and without any unnecessary delay.

Done at Freetown, Sierra Leone, this 24th day of January 2008

Hon. Justice Pierre Boutet

Hon. Justice Benjamin Mutanga  
Itoe  
Presiding Judge  
Trial Chamber I

Hon. Justice Bankole  
Thompson

[Seal of the Special Court for Sierra Leone]